THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

July 27, 2017

APPROVAL OF RECLASSIFICATION OF CLASS "B" ROAD TO CLASS "C"

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That Scott County desires to classify certain roads on the area service system in the County to provide for a minimal level of maintenance and access by means of a gate or barrier. After consultation with the County Engineer, the County has the authority to specify certain roads within the County as Area Service "C" roads pursuant to Iowa Code Section 309.57 (1995) as amended by House File 419 (1996).
- Section 2. Scott County established an Ordinance to set up the procedures and policies to re-classify said roads.
- Section 3. The County has received a petition, attached to this Resolution, signed by all landowners adjoining the road, requesting that a portion of 260th Ave between 250th Street and 257th Street (approximately .75 mile) be classified as an Area Service "C".
- Section 4. That Scott County does hereby establish the road described as an Area Service "C" road, with restricted access and a minimal level of maintenance.
- Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately.